IN THE

MICHAEL RODAK, JR., CLERK

## Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1978

No. 83

, Original

STATE OF MARYLAND,
STATE OF ILLINOIS,
STATE OF INDIANA,
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
STATE OF MICHIGAN,
STATE OF NEW YORK,
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND
PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS,
STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiffs,

V.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Defendant.

#### BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE COMPLAINT

STEPHEN H. SACHS Attorney General of Maryland 1400 One South Calvert Building Baltimore, Maryland 21202

WILLIAM J. SCOTT Attorney General of Illinois 500 South Second Springfield, Illinois 62706

THEODORE L. SENDAK Attorney General of Indiana 219 State House Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

FRANCIS X. BELLOTTI Attorney General of Massachusetts One Ashburton Place Boston, Massachusetts 02108

FRANK J. KELLY Attorney General of Michigan 525 West Ottawa Street Lansing, Michigan 48913

March 29, 1979

ROBERT ABRAMS
Attorney General of New York
#2 World Trade Center
New York, New York 10047

DENNIS J. ROBERTS II Attorney General of Rhode Island Providence County Courthouse Providence, Rhode Island 02903

BRONSON C. LA FOLLETTE Attorney General of Wisconsin 114E State Capitol Madison, Wisconsin 53702

EDWARD BERLIN FRED W. GELDON LEVA, HAWES, SYMINGTON, MARTIN & OPPENHEIMER 815 Connecticut Ave., N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 Special Counsel to Plaintiffs

#### STY TEXOD TO HUBER

	Supplemental and the Confine Williams
	and and self-self-self-self-self-self-self-self-
	itisominatory Burden Upon later-
	state Commerce
	al zelf oath mid american for the first la
01	See Commerce
	2 The laudsbana First Use Tax Is
	Applied On Certain Activities

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Jurisdiction	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Involved	2
Statement	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
Argument:	
I. Plaintiff States Have Standing To Challenge The Louisiana First Use Tax	12
A. Plaintiff States Have Standing In Their Proprietary Capacities To Challenge The Louisiana First Use Tax	12
B. Plaintiff States Have Standing To Challenge The Louisiana First Use Tax As <i>Parens Patriae</i> Of Their Citizens Who Are Consumers Of	1-
Natural Gas	13
C. This Suit Is Not Barred By The Decision In Arizona v. New Mexico	14
II. The Louisiana First Use Tax Raises Important And Substantial Federal Questions And Is In Conflict With	18
Applicable Decisions Of This Court A. The Louisiana First Use Tax Constitutes An Unconstitutional And Discriminatory Burden Upon Inter-	10
state Commerce	19
<ol> <li>The Louisiana First Use Tax Is a Tax On Interstate Commerce</li> </ol>	19
2. The Louisiana First Use Tax Is Applied On Certain Activities	

	PAGE
That Do Not Have A Sufficient	01
Nexus With Louisiana	21
3. The Louisiana First Use Tax Is Not Fairly Apportioned	21
4. The Louisiana First Use Tax Discriminates Against Inter- state Commerce	22
5. The Louisiana First Use Tax Is Not Fairly Related To Services	
Provided By Louisiana	24
B. The Louisiana First Use Tax Violates The Supremacy Clause	26
C. The Louisiana First Use Tax Is An Unconsitutional Impost Or Duty	
On Imports	28
1. The Louisiana First Use Tax Reaches Imports	29
2. The Louisiana First Use Tax Would Complicate The Federal Government's Foreign Trade	
Policy	30
3. The Louisiana First Use Tax Would Disturb The Harmony	
Among The States	31
D. The Louisiana First Use Tax Unconstitutionally Impairs The Obli-	
gation of Contracts	32
E. The Louisiana First Use Tax Denies Equal Protection Of The Laws	34
Conclusion	35
Appendix	1a

### TABLE OF CITATIONS

#### Cases

PAGE
Allied Structure Steel Co. v. Spannaus, U.S.
, 57 L. Ed. 2d 727 (1978)11, 32, 33, 34
Arizona v. New Mexico, 425 U.S. 794 (1976)7, 8, 14,
15, 16, 17
Arkansas v. Texas, 346 U.S. 368 (1953)
Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Commission, 429 U.S. 318 (1977)
Brown v. Maryland, 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827)
California v. Texas, U.S, 57 L. Ed. 2d
464 (1978)
Department of Revenue of Washington v. Associ-
ation of Washington Stevedoring Companies, 435 U.S. 734 (1978) 9, 11, 19, 21, 24, 29, 31
Doremus v. Board of Education of Hawthorne, 342 U.S. 429 (1952)
East Ohio Gas Co. v. Tax Commission of Ohio, 283 U.S. 465 (1931)9, 11, 19, 20, 30
Edwin W. Edwards v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp., No. 216867 (19th Judicial District Court, La., filed Sept. 22, 1978)
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. McNamara, Civil Action No. 78-384 (M.D.
La., January 26, 1979) 6, 16
Federal Power Commission v. Hunt, 376 U.S. 515 (1964)
Federal Power Commission v. Tennessee Gas Transmission Co., 371 U.S. 145 (1962)
Georgia v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co., 324 U.S. 439 (1945)

	PAGE
Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily, 373	20
U.S. 64 (1963)	23
Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co., 405 U.S. 251 (1972)	13
Home Building & Loan Association v. Blaisdell, 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	11, 32
Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	12
Illinois Natural Gas Co. v. Central Illinois Public Service Co., 314 U.S. 498 (1942)	20
Louisiana v. Board of Supervisors, 228 La. 951, 84 So. 2d 597 (1955)	16
Maryland v. Wirtz, 392 U.S. 183 (1968)	7, 12
Memphis Natural Gas Co. v. Stone, 335 U.S. 80 (1948)	21
Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages, 423 U.S. 276 (1976)	
Michigan-Wisconsin Pipe Line Co. v. Calvert, 347 U.S. 157 (1954)	,
Missouri ex rel. Barrett v. Kansas Natural Gas Co., 265 U.S. 298 (1924)	27
Muskrat v. United States, 219 U.S. 346 (1911) .	16
North Dakota v. Minnesota, 263 U.S. 365 (1923)	12
Northern Natural Gas Co. v. State Corporation Commission, 372 U.S. 84 (1963)	27
Northwestern States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota, 358 U.S. 450 (1959)9,	21, 22
Oklahoma v. United States Civil Service Commission, 330 U.S. 127 (1947)	12
Pennsylvania v. West Virginia, 262 U.S. 553 (1923)	12, 13
Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Wisconsin, 347 U.S. 672 (1954)	· :: ' 27
Raymond Motor Transportation, Inc. v. Rice, 434 U.S. 429 (1978)	35

	AGE
State Tax Commission of Mississippi v. Inter- state Natural Gas Co., 284 U.S. 41 (1931)	21
State Water Control Board v. Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission, 61 F.R.D.	10
588 (D.D.C. 1974)	16
Tennessee Gas Pipe Line Company v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, No. 78-3813 (5th Cir. filed Dec. 26, 1978)	6
United Fuel Gas Co. v. Hallanan, 257 U.S. 277 (1921)	19
Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Glander, 337 U.S. 562 (1949)	34
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Bowers, 358	31
U.S. 534 (1959)	91
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
United States Constitution:	
Article I, section 8, clause 3	2
Article I, section 10, clause 1	3, 32
Article I, section 10, clause 2	3, 28
Article III, section 2, clauses 1 and 2	1
Article VI, clause 2	2, 3
Section 1, fourteenth amendment	3
United States Statutes:	
52 Stat. 821-33, Title 15, U.S. Code, Sections 717-717w (1976)	6, 27
62 Stat. 927, Title 28, U.S. Code, Section 1251 (a)(1) (1976)	7 12
62 Stat. 932, Title 28, U.S. Code, Section 1341	.,
(1976)	16
67 Stat. 29-32, Title 43, U.S. Code, Sections 1301-1315 (1976)	5

	PAGE
67 Stat. 462-70, Title 43, U.S. Code, Sections	
1331-1343 (1976)5,	26, 28
76 Stat. 72, Title 19, U.S. Code, Section 1202,	
Schedule 4, Part 10, Item 475.15 (1976)	30
86 Stat. 280-89, Title 16, U.S. Code, Sections	
1451-1464 (1976), as amended by 92 Stat.	25
629, Pub. L. No. 95-372 (1978)	25
92 Stat. 3350, Pub. L. No. 95-621 (1978)	26
Louisiana Statutes:	
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 47:631-646 (West 1970	
and Supp. 1978)	4, 23
Act No. 436, 1978 La. Sess. Law Serv. 842	
(West) (to be codified as La. Rev. Stat.	
Ann. § 47:647)	23, 34
Act No. 294, 1978 La. Sess. Law Serv. 482	
(West) (to be codified as La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 47:1301-1307)	naccim
Act No. 293, 1978 La. Sess. Law Serv. 480	jussiiii
(West) (to be codified as La. Rev. Stat.	
Ann. § 47:1351)	3, 4, 25
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 47:1575 (West)	16
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 47:1576A (West Supp.	
1978)	17
Act No. 361, 1978 La. Sess. Law Serv. 704	
(West) (to be codified as La. Rev. Stat.	-
Ann. §§ 49:213.121)	25
Administrative Proceeding	
State of Laujaiana First Has Tay in Dinalina Data	
State of Louisiana First Use Tax in Pipeline Rate Cases, Docket No. RM78-23:	
Order No. 10, 43 Fed. Reg. 45,553 (Oct. 3,	
1978)	5
	9

## vii

	PAGE
Order No. 10-A, 43 Fed. Reg. 60,438 (Dec. 28, 1978)	6
Order No. 10-B, 44 Fed. Reg. 13,460 (Mar. 12, 1979)	6
Miscellaneous	
New York Times, Mar. 19, 1979	31
